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1. Introduction
Based on the incoming LS [1] and the reply LS from RAN2 [2], this paper analysed the questions raised in the incoming LS from RAN3 perspective and provided suggestions.
2. Discussion
2.1 Background
SA5 sent an LS [1] to RAN2 and RAN3 asking the following questions:
SA5 would like to ask RAN2 and RAN3 to clarify the following questions.

1)
Whether the feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification? Why the Annex B.2 Multiple SSBs in a carrier in TS 38.331 is informative?

2)
Is the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier specific for NG-RAN sharing?

3)
Whether the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier can be used to support NG-RAN sharing (i.e. the cell associated to different SSBs can be used by different operators)?
2.2 Discussion
In RAN2 April meeting, RAN2 has replied the LS as follows:

Regarding the exact questions that SA5 asked RAN2 to feedback on, RAN2 would like to provide the following answers:
	1)
Whether the feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification? Why the Annex B.2 Multiple SSBs in a carrier in TS 38.331 is informative?


RAN2 Response:

The feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification. The Annex B.2 is an example to illustrate the deployment of the feature.

	2) Is the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier specific for NG-RAN sharing?


RAN2 Response:

The feature multiple SSBs in a carrier is not specific to NG-RAN sharing. The feature multiple SSBs in a carrier and the feature PLMN sharing are independent features.
	3) Whether the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier can be used to support NG-RAN sharing (i.e. the cell associated to different SSBs can be used by different operators)?


RAN2 Response:

As explained above, the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier is not specific to NG-RAN sharing. NG-RAN sharing is achieved by having a CD-SSB broadcasting multiple PLMN in SIB1, which is defined in TS 38.300 Sec 4.6.  System information including multiple PLMNs in SIB1 of cells associated to different CD-SSBs can be different. RAN2 never discussed in details on how to use multiple SSBs for NG-RAN sharing.
As we could see from the above answer, and also take what has specified in 38.300 into account, that RAN2 has clearly answered all the questions, which could be summarized into the following understandings:
· There is one CD-SSB per cell

· The feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification and is independent from the feature of NG-RAN sharing
· Different cells (with different CD-SSB for each) could broadcast different PLMN(s) in each cell

With these understandings above extracted from RAN2 LS, we think there is no need to have another reply LS from RAN3, since ran2 reply LS is clear enough and all the questions are addressed. Thus we have the following proposal:
Proposal: Reply LS from RAN2 has addressed all the questions raised in the incoming LS quite clear, and there is no need to have another reply LS from RAN3.

3. Conclusion
Based on the discussion in this paper, we have the following understandings and proposal: 
Understandings from RAN2 reply LS:
· There is one CD-SSB per cell

· The feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification and is independent from the feature of NG-RAN sharing

· Different cells (with different CD-SSB for each) could broadcast different PLMN(s) in each cell

Proposal: Reply LS from RAN2 has addressed all the questions raised in the incoming LS quite clear, and there is no need to have another reply LS from RAN3.
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